### Posts - Vacant

# Recruitment to the post of Provincial Director of Education in the Department of Education North Western Province

Applications are invited from the officers of Sri Lanka Education Administrative Service - Grade I who are currently serve in the public or provincial public service, for the appointment to the Post of Provincial Director of Education in the Department of Education - North Western Province which is vacant, on the recommendation of the Chief Secretary and the approval of the Honorable Governor of the North Western Province

## 01. Qualifications:

- I. Should have not less than 05 years of active and satisfactory service in Grade I of the Sri Lanka Education Administrative Service.
- II. Should have earned all annual increments and achieved a satisfactory or higher performance level by the closing date of applications.
- III. Should be a person who has not been subject to any disciplinary action or disciplinary punishment within a period of five years immediately prior to the closing date of applications.

Note: These qualifications should have been completed by the closing date of applications and self- attested photocopies of all certificates that attest the said qualifications and a photocopy of the National Identity Card should be attached to the application form.

### 02. Method of Selection:

The applicants will be subject to a structured interview conducted by a panel of interviewers nominated by the Secretary to the Governor of North Western Province with the approval of the Honorable Governor of North Western Province, and the selection will be made based on the merit order of the marks obtained

## 03. Submitting Applications:

All the applications (specimen application) can be downloaded from the web site of <a href="https://www.psc.nw.gov.lk">www.psc.nw.gov.lk</a>. Duly and accurately filled applications should be sent through the Head of the Department and the Secretary to the Ministry concerned (In case of an officer absorbed in the Provincial Council, the application should be forwarded with the recommendations of the Secretary to the Provincial Ministry and the Chief Secretary.) under registered post to reach "Secretary to the Governor, Governor's Office, Maligawa, Kurunegala" on or before 24.04.2023. "Recruitment to the post of Provincial Director of Education - North Western Province" should be written in the top left hand corner of the envelop enclosing the application. The applications which are late or incomplete will be rejected. Governor's Office – North Western Province will not entertain any complaint against late or losses of applications.

- 04. Any matter not provided for in this notification shall be determined by the Governor of North Western Province.
- 05. If there is any inconsistency among the language phrases of this notification which is published in Sinhala, Tamil or English, the Sinhala text shall prevail.
- 06. The decision of the Governor North Western Province will be final and conclusive on the recruitment for this post.

By order of the Governor - North Western Province

Secretary to the Governor Governor's Office North Western Province

27.03.2023